The Petersburg Borough, in the normal course of operations, is involved in various claims and/or
pending litigation. In the opinion of management, the items are not expected to have a material
advise effect on the Borough’s financial statements.

Petersburg Borough, Alaska

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

62

16. Change in Accounting Principle

As discussed in Note 10 to the financial statements, the Borough participates in the Alaska Public
Retirement System (PERS) plan.  In 2015, the Borough adopted the provisions of GASB Statement
No. 68 Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions, which, among other accounting and
reporting criteria, requires the Borough to recognize its proportional share of the Net Pension
Liability (and related deferred inflow/outflow accounts), as of the beginning of the Borough’s
fiscal year.  As a result of the implementation of this statement, the Borough has recorded an
opening balance adjustment to reflect opening balance pension liabilities and related accounts
and to decrease opening net position as follows:

 Opening

Net Position,
as Originally
Presented

Change in
Accounting
Principle

Adjustment

Opening

Net Position,
as Restated

Governmental Activities $  54,789,359 $  (3,248,960) $  51,540,399
Business-type Activities 74,357,907 (2,223,475) 72,134,432

Petersburg City School District 2,644,957 (3,384,891) (739,934)
Petersburg Medical Center 11,303,129 (5,340,247) 5,962,882

Electric Utility Enterprise Fund 15,023,442 (954,355) 14,069,087
Water Utility Enterprise Fund 19,823,048 (90,274) 19,732,774
Wastewater Utility Enterprise Fund 8,089,490 (195,063) 7,894,427
Sanitation Enterprise Fund 2,334,812 (135,137) 2,199,675
Harbor and Port Facilities Enterprise
Fund

24,143,461 (355,075) 23,788,386

Elderly Housing Enterprise Fund 1,131,008 (52,425) 1,078,583
Assisted Living Enterprise Fund 1,521,062 (441,146) 1,079,916

Motor Pool Internal Service Fund 6,590,003 (137,660) 6,452,343

Petersburg Borough, Alaska

Notes to Basic Financial Statements

63

17. New Accounting Pronouncements

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board has passed several new accounting standards with
upcoming implementation dates.  Management has not fully evaluated the potential effects of
these statements, but believes that GASB Statement 75 will result in the biggest reporting change.
However, actual impacts have not yet been determined:

GASB 72 – Fair Value Measurement and Application – Effective for year-end June 30, 2016 – This
statement defines fair value and describes how fair value should be measured, what assets and